M00302


PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant:

Mr B Allaway 

Scheme:

Aon Bain Hogg Pension Scheme 

Respondents:

Aon Limited (Aon) (formerly Bain Clarkson and subsequently Hogg Robinson Financial Services Ltd), as employer

Trustee:

Trustees of the Aon Bain Hogg Pension Scheme (Trustees)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. The Applicant complains that the Trustees and Aon have refused to grant him a pension at age 60 without actuarial deduction contrary to their custom and practice. He maintains that his right to such benefits without actuarial deduction had been secured before Aon became the employer.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

THE SCHEME

3. Following the decision of the European Court in the case of Barber v Guardian Royal Exchange [1990] the retirement date under the Scheme for men and women was “equalised” at age 65.  A letter to all Members dated 21 December 1990 stated:

“We appreciate that some employees may wish to retire before 65. The Company will continue to allow this to be possible, although early retirement must depend on the needs of the business. Each application will be considered individually and sympathetically. In order to provide the maximum possible flexibility, it has been decided that now is an appropriate time to improve the basis upon which early retirement pensions are granted. Full details and changes will be available shortly.”

4. On 21 December 1992 the Employer announced that with immediate effect “no actuarial reduction will apply for those members of staff retiring between the ages of 60 and 65. In a leaflet entitled “Our People Are Special” the Employer sated:

“By improving the provisions for early retirement and by providing an underlying guarantee for both men and women that benefits earned up to the end of 1990 ( or aged 60 if earlier), based on Pensionable Pay at that date, will be capable of being paid without reduction from age 60. It is hoped that you will appreciate that it is the intention of the Company to treat all employees fairly.”

5. On 9 March 1994 the Scheme Rules were amended to read:

“6.5
Early Retirement in Other Cases

Any Member who has attained the age of 50 and who leaves pensionable service otherwise than in the circumstances referred to in Rule 6.2 (Retirement at Normal Retirement Date) or Rule 6.4 (Retirement on the Grounds of Ill-Health) may retire subject to the approval of the Principal Employer. On retirement he shall receive a pension and lump sum in accordance with the provisions of Rule 6.2 and Rule 6.6. In such case his pension will be reduced to take account of his age at retirement by one-third percent for each complete month by which actual retirement precedes the age of 60 or in such other manner as the trustees may decide and shall be certified as reasonable by the Actuary tendering Actuarial Advice to the trustees. The value of any pension payable under this Rule shall not be less than the value of the Member’s Short Service benefits. (Such a member may nevertheless opt to receive a deferred pension under Section 9 Preservation of Benefits on Leaving Pensionable Service)”

6. The changes to the Rules were anticipated and documented in a new edition of the Scheme Booklet dated January 1994 which was launched in a series of presentations (“road-shows”) at the Company’s offices The Booklet stated, inter alia:

“You may retire before Normal Retirement Age, with the companies (sic) consent but not before you reach the age of 50.

If you do retire early then your pension will be reduced by 3% for each year between 60 and 65 and then by 4% for each year before aged 60 at which you retire.

It is the intention to further improve the early retirement provisions so that for employees aged between 60 and 65 and retiring on or after 1st  April 1994 the reduction will be 2% p.a. from 1st April 1995 it will be 1% and the reduction for those retiring between 60 and 65 will be removed from 1st April 1996. The 4% for retirement before the age of 60 continues…”

7. On 11 January 1995 an internal memorandum from one of the Employer’s offices to the Personnel Department recorded the following statement:

“I can confirm that the Bain Clarkson Scheme currently has nil actuarial reduction for early retirement between the ages of 60 and 65 and 4% per annum for early retirement between 50 and 60. The Company applies this policy whether or not early retirement is from a deferred pension or from service.”

8. In another internal memorandum dated 17 January 1995 the recipient of the memorandum of 11 January repeated the essence of that memorandum and added:

“Early retirement is subject to the agreement of the Company. Whilst I am not aware of any cases of such agreement being withheld, either in the case of retirement from service or from deferred pension, I cannot commit that this will always be the case.”

9. An amendment to Section 9 (Preservation of Benefits on Leaving Pensionable Service) of the Rules was incorporated in the Trust Deed of 2002. Section 9 Applies to members who leave Pensionable Service before reaching Normal Retirement Age, whether voluntarily or involuntarily. The amendment, which was by way of an addition, reads:

“Early Payment of Short Service Benefits

A member who is entitled to short service benefits payable from Normal Retirement Date may, with the consent of the Trustees, elect instead to receive a reduced pension from an earlier date, which may not be before 50 unless the Member has retired from employment due to sickness or disability. Before such pension becomes payable, the principal employer and the Trustees must be satisfied that the immediate pension has the same overall value as the Short Service benefits otherwise payable at Normal Retirement date. If the member has a GMP, early payment cannot be made if the member’s pension at State Pension Age would be less than the GMP revalued from the date the member ceases to be in Contracted-out Employment to sate pension Age.”

MATERIAL FACTS

10. The Applicant was employed by Bain Clarkson and was a member of the Scheme from 11 September 1978 until 31 December 1994. He was made redundant in October 1994 upon the sale of the firm to Hogg Robinson Financial Services Ltd. His normal retirement date at age 65 was 13 February 2011.

11. In October 1995 the firm was sold to Aon.

12. A valuation of the Scheme on 1 April 2000 revealed a deficit on the basis of the minimum funding requirement.

13. On 3 January 2001 the Applicant was provided with a statement of deferred benefits. This showed his pension as £11,143.09 per annum. On 23 January 2001 in answer to an enquiry from the Applicant about early retirement Aon Pensions Administration (Pensions Administration) wrote to the Applicant that at a meeting of the Trustees on 8 December 2000 “it was agreed that the Rule would be amended to make it absolutely clear that early retirement of a deferred pensioner would be permitted, again, subject to the agreement of the Employer”. The author said she would write to the Applicant again after the change had been enacted.

14. On 31 May 2001 Pensions Administration wrote to the Applicant quoting a full pension payable from 31 May 2001 of £11,576.48 per annum or a tax-free lump sum of £25,396 and a reduced pension of £10,558.10 per annum on a “cost neutral” basis i.e. the cost to the Scheme was the same as the cash equivalent (the transfer value) of the deferred pension.

15. On 15 June Pensions Administration wrote to the Applicant that the information it had supplied on 31 May was incorrect as the quotation had been based on his entitlement at age 60 on 13 February 2006. The revised quotation as of 13 June 2001 was a full pension of £6787.24 per annum or a cash sum of £25,396 plus a reduced pension of £5918.26 per annum subject to the consent of the Company.

16. On 26 July the Applicant wrote to Aon that on the basis of the 1994 booklet he was entitled to a full pension at age 60. On 1 August Pensions Administration wrote that the position for deferred pensioners and pensioners retiring from service was different

17. On 9 August the Applicant replied expressing his disappointment that his benefits had suffered a 20% reduction through the decision of the Trustees.

18. The Applicant then invoked Stage 1 of the Trustees’ Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP). The decision of the Trustees on 8 October 2001 was that the Applicant had not been treated unfairly as the Company always retained the discretion whether or not to permit early retirement.

19. On 19 November 2001 the Applicant asked for his complaint to be dealt with under Stage 2 of the IDRP.

20. On 8 January 2002 the Chairman of the Trustees wrote to the Applicant with their Stage 2 decision. He reiterated that early retirement required the consent of the Company and that although there had been some doubt as to whether deferred members should be treated in the same way as members in service, a rule amendment had removed that doubt in favour of deferred members. He added that the discretion lay with Aon and that if the Applicant felt it had exercised its discretion unfairly he should take the matter up with the Aon.

21. The Applicant has drawn my attention to two letters he has received from former colleagues. On 1 December 2001 a former Chief Executive of the Employer who was in post from 1986-1994 (and also a trustee of the Scheme) wrote to the Applicant about a “road show” presentation to all employees which preceded the 1994 Rule changes:

“At the time neither the booklet nor any of the information provided by handouts or given verbally in the road shows related to “deferred” pension entitlements although my recollection is that it was the intention for all such people to be dealt with in exactly the same way”

A Board Member at that time has written that in the roadshow presentations: 

“assurances (were) given to staff that the only circumstances in which the consent of the employer would not be granted would be in connection with the needs of The Business (i.e. finding suitable replacement). Staff were also reassured that the Transfer Value on leaving service would be calculated on the basis of the option to retire early after 60 without any penalty.”

A Ms Y wrote to the Applicant that she had been provided with an illustration of benefits in April 2000 which showed no actuarial reduction.  The Applicant has also quoted the case of Mr Z who in 1999 was given an illustration for early retirement that was not reduced actuarially.

22. Aon argues that Rule 6.5 does not apply to deferred pensioners but has admitted that “some, but not all, deferred pensions were put into payment early other than on grounds of ill-health”.

CONCLUSIONS

23. The Rules state that any Member who has attained the age of 50 and who leaves pensionable service (otherwise than in the circumstances which do not apply to the Applicant) may retire subject to the approval of the Principal Employer. I take the view that the two elements for qualification must be read conjunctively to refer to any Member aged 50 or over and under 65 retiring from pensionable service. This interpretation would exclude deferred Members from the operation of the Rule. Section 9 of the Scheme Rules is designed to deal with the rights of deferred members. I have also noted that the Booklet refers to employees retiring early which seems to refer to Members retiring from service rather than to deferred Members. However, the Rules were not clear and that was one reason why the Trustees made an amendment in December 2000.

24. For his part, the Applicant maintains that custom and practice was clear i.e. that deferred Members were permitted to retire early on the same terms as Members retiring early from service. That is supported by an exchange of memoranda in 1995 as well as a letter from a former Chief Executive. Two other letters from former colleagues to the Applicant, support his view of the matter. Aon has told me that there was such a practice, albeit not invariable. 

25. The Applicant has also argued that the announcement of 21 December 1992 effectively gave him a guarantee that his pension would be paid without actuarial reduction. However, that announcement and the communications from Aon to Ms X and Mr Y antedated the Rule change.

26. The Trustees were perfectly entitled to make a change in the Rules. It appears to have been prompted by a deficit in funding discovered in April 2000. In practice the Rule change dramatically affected the position of deferred Members such as the Applicant to their detriment, but I have no basis for saying that such a change was discriminatory or unfair. While it does not appear that an announcement was made promptly to deferred Members, the Applicant was made aware of it in the month following the change when, in contemplation of taking early retirement, he asked for a quotation of his benefits.

27. For the reasons I have given I do not uphold the complaint.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

31 March 2005


- 1 -


